

**Freedom of information request – our ref 17/18 – 3503(2)**

Good morning

Please treat this email as a request under the Freedom of Information Act.

I am seeking information concerning hospital parking fees.

Can you tell me:

- How much the trust collected from car parking charges in the last three financial years - 14/15 15/16 and 16/17. Please, if possible, can you break this down into money from staff, patients and fines;

**Response:**

	Visitor Pay & Display Income £'000	Staff Parking Income £'000
2014/15	424	549
2015/16	944	331
2016/17	1,568	1,108

**Fines**

2014/15	£3,156.41
2015/16	£12,591.90
2016/17	£3,528.50

- How many car parking spaces your trust offers for which people must pay;

**Response:** 3846 = Pinderfields 2354, Pontefract 326, Dewsbury 1166

- How much it costs to park and whether this is different for staff and patients;

**Response:**

**Staff:** £18.51 - £34.84 depending on staff grade.

**Visitors:** £2 = 1 hour  
 £2.80 = 2 hours  
 £5.00 = 4 hours  
 £6.90 = All day

- Do you charge disabled patients to park.

**Response:** Blue badge holders are charged a maximum of £2.80.

**Response issued by**  
**FOI Lead on behalf of The Mid Yorkshire Hospitals NHS Trust**  
[foi@midyorks.nhs.uk](mailto:foi@midyorks.nhs.uk)  
**November 2017**